

No. 13-894

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ROBERT J. MACLEAN,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

THOMAS DEVINE  
GOVERNMENT  
ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT  
1612 K Street, N.W.  
Suite 1100  
Washington, D.C. 20006

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
*Counsel of Record*  
AMANDA K. RICE  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 637-5600  
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED.....   | i    |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | iii  |
| INTRODUCTION.....   | 1    |
| STATEMENT .....   | 3    |
| A. Whistleblower Protection .....   | 3    |
| B. Sensitive Security Information .....   | 6    |
| C. Underlying Facts .....   | 8    |
| D. Procedural History.....  | 12   |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....  | 14   |
| I. DHS WAIVED ITS PRIMARY<br>ARGUMENT .....   | 14   |
| II. THE DECISION BELOW WAS<br>CORRECT .....   | 18   |
| A. The WPA’s “Specifically Prohibited<br>By Law” Exception Does Not En-<br>compass Regulations..... | 19   |
| B. Section 114(r) Does Not “Specifical-<br>ly Prohibit” MacLean’s Disclosure .....                  | 23   |
| III. THIS COURT’S REVIEW IS<br>UNWARRANTED .....  | 27   |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 33   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page       |
|---|------------|
| <b>CASES:</b>   |            |
| <i>Andrus v. Glover Constr. Co.</i> ,<br>446 U.S. 608 (1980).....   | 20         |
| <i>Arena v. United States</i> ,<br>2000 WL 34014451 (U.S. Jun. 23, 2000) .....  | 18         |
| <i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen and<br/>Enginemen v. Bangor &amp; Aroostock R.R. Co.</i> ,<br>389 U.S. 327 (1967)..... | 31         |
| <i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> ,<br>441 U.S. 281 (1979).....  | 17, 22, 23 |
| <i>Corley v. United States</i> ,<br>556 U.S. 303 (2009).....  | 20         |
| <i>Day v. DHS</i> ,<br>119 M.S.P.R. 589 (2013) .....  | 28         |
| <i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. August</i> ,<br>450 U.S. 346 (1981).....  | 18         |
| <i>FAA v. Robertson</i> ,<br>422 U.S. 255 (1975).....   | 26         |
| <i>Festo Corp. v. Shoketsu Kinzoku Kogyo<br/>Kabushiki Co., Ltd.</i> ,<br>535 U.S. 722 (2002).....                          | 29         |
| <i>Fox v. Standard Oil Co.</i> ,<br>294 U.S. 87 (1935) .....  | 23         |
| <i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> ,<br>554 U.S. 237 (2008).....  | 17         |
| <i>Isbrandtsen Co. v. Johnson</i> ,<br>343 U.S. 779 (1952).....   | 21         |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page          |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Ledbetter v. United States</i> ,<br>170 U.S. 606 (1898).....                               | 23            |
| <i>MacLean v. DHS</i> ,<br>543 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2008) .....                                | 12, 13        |
| <i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. FAA</i> ,<br>988 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....                    | 7             |
| <i>Russello v. United States</i> ,<br>464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....                                | 20, 21        |
| <i>United States v. American Trucking Assoc.</i> ,<br>310 U.S. 534 (1940).....                | 22            |
| <i>United States v. Brockamp</i> ,<br>519 U.S. 347 (1997).....                                | 20            |
| <i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> ,<br>533 U.S. 405 (2001).....                      | 18            |
| <i>Warner-Jenkinson Co., Inc. v.<br/>Hilton Davis Chem. Co.</i> ,<br>520 U.S. 17 (1997) ..... | 28            |
| <i>Williams v. Taylor</i> ,<br>529 U.S. 362 (2000).....                                       | 24            |
| <b>STATUTES:</b>  |               |
| 5 U.S.C. § 552 .....  | 7, 27         |
| 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3).....   | 26            |
| 5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(1)(E).....   | 19            |
| 5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(6).....  | 19            |
| 5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(8).....  | 20, 28        |
| 5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(8)(A).....   | <i>passim</i> |
| 5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(8)(A)(i) .....   | 19            |
| 5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(8)(B)(i) .....   | 19            |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|   | Page          |
|---|---------------|
| 5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(9)(A).....   | 19            |
| 5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(10).....   | 27            |
| 5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(12).....   | 19            |
| 5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(13).....   | 19            |
| 5 U.S.C. § 7703(b)(1)(B).....   | 28            |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1905.....   | 22, 23, 25    |
| 26 U.S.C. § 6013.....   | 25            |
| 49 U.S.C. § 114(r).....   | <i>passim</i> |
| 49 U.S.C. § 114(r)(1).....  | 7, 25, 27     |
| 49 U.S.C. § 40119.....  | 15, 16, 17    |
| 49 U.S.C. § 40119(b).....   | 24            |
| 49 U.S.C. § 40119(b)(1).....  | 7             |
| 49 U.S.C. § 44917(a).....   | 9             |
| 49 U.S.C. § 44917(b).....   | 9             |
| Civil Service Reform Act of 1978,<br>Pub L. No. 95-454, 92 Stat. 1111.....  | 4, 29         |
| An Act To Reauthorize The Office Of Special<br>Counsel, And For Other Purposes,<br>Pub. L. No. 103-424, 108 Stat. 4361<br>(1994)..... | 4             |
| Whistleblower Protection Act of 1989,<br>Pub L. No. 101-12, 103 Stat. 16.....   | 4             |
| Whistleblower Protection Enhancement<br>Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-199,<br>126 Stat. 1465.....                                      | 4, 32         |
| <b>REGULATIONS AND EXECUTIVE ORDERS:</b>  |               |
| 14 C.F.R. Pt. 191 (1976).....   | 6, 29         |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|  | Page          |
|--|---------------|
| 49 C.F.R. Pt. 1520.....  | 7             |
| 49 C.F.R. § 1520.5(b) .....  | 26            |
| 49 C.F.R. § 1520.7(j) (2003) .....   | 8             |
| 67 Fed. Reg. 8351 (Feb. 22, 2002) .....  | 6             |
| Exec. Order No. 13,556,<br>75 Fed. Reg. 68,675 (Nov. 4, 2010) .....                      | 32            |
| <b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:</b>  |               |
| H.R. 11280, 95th Cong.<br>(2d Sess. 1978).....   | 6, 21         |
| H.R. Rep. No. 95-1717 (1978) (Conf. Rep.) .....  | 6, 21         |
| S. 2640, 95th Cong.<br>(2d Sess. 1978).....  | 6, 21, 22     |
| S. Rep. No. 112-155 (2012) .....   | 4, 31, 33     |
| S. Rep. No. 95-969 (1978) .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <b>RULES:</b>  |               |
| Fed. R. App. P. 40(a)(2) .....   | 16            |
| <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>  |               |
| E. Gressman <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i><br>§ 4.21 (9th ed. 2007) ..... | 18, 28        |
